

No. 21–268

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CARLOS RIVAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION &
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION**
CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
2009 MASS. AVE. NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

**ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION**
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
1701 PENN. AVE. NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
PEDER K. BATALDEN
FELIX SHAFIR
JOHN F. QUERIO
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505
(818) 995-0800
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Atlantic Legal Foundation & Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO HARMONIZE THE DIVERGENT VIEWS OF STATE AND FEDERAL JUDGES ON WHETHER PAGA CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO THE FAA.....	6
A. <i>Iskanian</i> held that PAGA claims fall outside the FAA’s coverage.....	6
B. Ninth Circuit judges have questioned or disagreed with <i>Iskanian</i> and <i>Sakkab</i>	8
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS’ DEFENSE OF THE <i>ISKANIAN</i> RULE HAS EXPOSED OTHER TENSIONS IN THE CASE LAW, CEMENTING THE NEED FOR REVIEW.	11
A. California courts dispute whether this Court has already held that “public” claims are subject to the FAA.	11

B.	California courts deny that qui tam claims are subject to the FAA, in tension with federal decisions.....	15
CONCLUSION.....		21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	2, 14
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	18
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 4, 7, 19
<i>Bradford v. Pro. Tech. Sec. Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-02242-WHO, 2020 WL 2747767 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2020)	16
<i>Collie v. Icee Co.</i> , 266 Cal. Rptr. 3d 145 (Ct. App. 2020)	11
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 177 (Ct. App. 2019)	11, 15, 16
<i>Deck v. Miami Jacobs Bus. Coll. Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-63, 2013 WL 394875 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2013).....	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	2, 4

<i>EEOC. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodwin v. Elkins & Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	8, 17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	4, 10
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9, 17, 20
<i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	13
<i>Mikes v. Strauss</i> , 889 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. & Hobson</i> , 361 NLRB 774 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19

<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	14
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 3d 739 (Ct. App. 2020).....	14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3, 14
<i>Porter v. Nabors Drilling USA, L.P.</i> , 854 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	4
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	16
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int'l Co. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 681 F. App'x 592 (9th Cir. 2017)	16, 20

<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15
<i>Wesson v. Staples The Office Super- store, LLC</i> , 283 Cal. Rptr. 3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021), <i>petition for re- view filed</i> (Cal. Oct. 19, 2021).....	18
<i>Williams v. Superior Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....	17
Miscellaneous	
Mathew Andrews, <i>Whistling in Silence: The Implications of Arbitration on Qui Tam Claims Under the False Claims Act</i> , 15 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 203 (2015).....	16
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	12
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Ap- pel, <i>Setting the Record Straight About the Benefits of Pre-Dispute Ar- bitration</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (June 7, 2019), https://bit.ly/2R0AcZi	2
